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No. 111, S.] [Published August 1, 1945. 

CHAPTER 516. 

AN AC'f to repeal 94.64 (2) and 94.65 (2); to renumber 94.64 
(3) to be 94.64 (2) and 94.65 (1) to be 94.65; to amend 94.65 
as l'enumbered and to create 20.60 (35) and 94.665 of tbe 
statutes, relating' to the manufacture, sale and distribution of 
agricultura.l lime, pl'oviding penalties, and making'. an ap~ 
pl'opl'iatiol1. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "ep"esented in. senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. 20.60 (35) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.60 (35) ADMINISTRATION OF SECTION 94.665. On 

January 1, 1946, for the fiscal year ending' June 30, 1946, $1,500, 
and' anm;ally beginning Juiy 1, 1946, $3,000 for the administra­
tion of its functions under section 94.665. 

SECTION .2. 94:64 (2) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 3. 94.64 (3) of the statutes is renumbered 94,64 (2). 

SEcTrON 4. 94.65 (2) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 5. 94.65 (1) of the statutes. is renumbered 94.65 and 
amended "to read: 

94.65 The department shall analyze all such samples and 
publish the results of snch analysis in a bulletin or report before 
the * * * next .April 1. Every manufacturer, importer, 
agent or seller of any such fertilizer, or culture of micrO-Ol'gall­
isms 01' other material shall pay aunua.l:ly to said department for 
each brand thereof sold within this state the sum of $25, and 
upon doing so and complying' with the other provisions of law 
shaIll'Bceivo from it a certificate of 1)uch compliance which shall 
be a license for the sale of each brand thereof within the state for 
the calendar ~year for 'which SUC~l fee is paid. No perSOll shall 
sell or expose for sale any commercial fertilizer ',~, * * or 
culture of mici'o-orga.nisms or m::tterial used for fertilizing pur­
poses 'which is within the provisions of section 94.64 without com­
plying' with the foregoing' provisions or )y11ich contains a sub-· 
stantially smaller percentage of fertilizing constituents than is 
indicated by the printed statement thereon .. 

SEC'NON 6. 94.665 of the statutes is created to read: 
94.665 SALE OF AGRIcuw'U)lAL LaIE;LwENSE; PENALTY. (1) 

Unless the context requires otherwise: 
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(a) "Agricultural lime" for the purposes of this section, in­
cludes and means ground, crushed, 01' pulverized limestone used 
for liming soils, which limestone contains all of the finer material 
produced in the grinding -process. Quick lime, hydratec1lime, 
marl, wood ashes, paper mill sludge, beet sugar factory waste, 
mine tailings, limestone screenings, gypsum and other industrial 
by-products are not included ill the definition of "agricultural 
lime. " 

,(b) 'I Person" means an individual, firm, ass6ciatioll, corpora­
tion, o~· county, 

(2) No person shaH engage in the business of selling 01' distrib­
uting agi'icultural lillie in this state, without -first obtaining a 
license therefor from the department' of agriculture unless he is 
engaged in the business of selling or distributing such product 
produced by another already licen'sed to do business under this 
section. 

(3) Application for licen~e shall be made upon blanks fur­
nished upon request by the department and shall state the ap­
plicant's name and business address, the exact location o~ places 
of manFfacture of his products, ~ description of the products 
which' are to be sold, and such other information as the depart­
ment may require. An application may be aniended upon writ­
ten notice from the applicant. 

(4) Each application shal! be accompanied by a f~c of $10. 
(5) Licenses to engage in the selling 01' distribution of agricul­

tural lime shall expire -on December,31 next I following d~te of 
issue. 

(6) (a) Every person eng'aged in the business of selling 01' 

distributing agricultural lime, shall furnish each I purchaser on 
final delivery of a lot or order of agricultural lime a written state­
ment showing total alllount delivered in tons and the grade there­
of as: defined in paragraph (b). Each vehiCle trmisporting ag'i'i­
cultural lime not sold on a scale weight basis shall have pIainly , 

. mal'keel thereon the ton weight capacity when level full, assumin'g 
for the purposc of this provision that a ton of agricultural lime 
occupies 20 cubic feet. A written statement setting forth the 
grade of the agl'icnlturallime being transported shall accompany 
each vehicle when making delivery. 

(b) "Grade A ag-riculttu'al lime" designates a product of .. 
'which at least 90 per cent passes a standard 8 mesh sieve and 
either at l!east 50 pel' cent passes a standard ,60 mesh sieve or at 
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least 30 per cent passes a standard 100 m8sh sieve and has a 
minimulll neutralizing value of 85 pel' cent, "Standard grade 
agricultul'allime" designates a product of ,vhich at least 80 pCI' 

, cent passes a standard 8 mesh sieve and either at least 35 pCI' 

'cent passes a standard 60 mesh sieve or at least 20 per .cent passes 
a stancl'al'd 100 mesh sieve and has a minimum neutralizing value 
of 80 per cent and gives a figure equal to or in excess of 0:72 
when the percentage neutralizing value expressed decimally is 
mUltiplied by the percentage, expresscd decimally, passing' an 8 
mesh sieve. H S~lbstalldard g1.'ade' agricultural lime" designates 
a .product which does not meet" the minimum specifications of 
(( standard gi'ac1e agl'iculturallime." ' 

(c) All weig'hts as .called for under paragraph (a) shall be 
expressed on the basis of not more than 8 per cent of moisture. 
For the purposes of the specifications in pm'agraph (b) J neutraliz­
ing value means the percentage calcium carbonate equivalent 
expressed o~ the oven dry basis. In addition .to the grade des­
ignation, the actual screen analysis and neutralizing value may 
be given. Any misleading representation on the written state­
ment of gnarantee is uulawful. 

(7) The department shall enforce the provisions of this sec­
tion br hispectors, chemical analyses, and other appl'Opl'iat9 
methods, but all samples shall be taken from the operating' mill, 
and for such purposes employes and agents of the depal'tment 
shall have free access during business hOHrs to all places of 
business, buildhigs, and vehicles used in the malll1facture, trans­
portation, sale or storage of agricultul'allime. 

(8) The department may . revoke a'!icense, after reasonable 
notice; only for willful failure to comply with any of the pro­
visions 'of this section and in the event the license is revoked the 
licensee may have the order of revocation revieweclby the ·circuit 
COUl't_ of the county wherein the producing plant is located and 
the review by the court .shall be of aU questions thcrein whether 
of fact 01' law; any such appcal must bc taken within 20 days 
of the elate of the service of the order of .rcvocation upon the 
licensee. 

(9) Any person that shall sell, offer or expose for sale, or have 
in his possession with intent to sell any agl'iculturallime in viola­
tion of any of the provisions of this section shall forfeit to the 
state an amount not to exceed $50 for the first violation and not 

, 
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to exceed $200 for any subsequent violation. 
SEC'l'ION 7. This act shan take effect January 1, 1946. 

Approved July 30, 1945. 

No. 240, S.] [Published August 1, 194,5. 

CHAPTER 517. 

AN ACT to renumber 208.14 to be 208.14 (1) and 208.33 to be 
208.33 (1); to amend 208.01 (1), 208.12 and 208.14 (1), as re­
numbered, and to create 201.24 (5),208.14 (2),208.27 and. 
208.33 (2) of the statntes, I'elating to mutual benefit societie~. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented ,:" senate and 
assembly, do enact 'as follows: 

SEc'nON 1. 201.24 (5) of: the statutes is created to read: 
201.24 (5) This section shall apply to mutnal benefit societies. 

SECTION 2. 208.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
208.01 (1) Any corporation, society, order or association, with-

out capital stock, ol'gallh'led and carried on solely for the mutual 
benefit of its ·members or their·,beneficiaries and having a lodge 
system with ritualistic form of work an(1 representative form of 
g'overnmcnt, and v,rhich makes provision for the paYl11i(llt or death, 
*, * * cllsability, annuity 01' endowment benefits, or ((ift-y emn­
bination of S1teh benefits, * * ", is hereby declared to be, a 
UIVIutual Benefit Society;," 1yhich shall be held to be synonymous 
\vith a "Fraternal Benefit Society." Domestic societies licensed 
to do business ill this state as mutual benefit soC}ieties .on lYIay 1, 
1911, shall be considered 1vithin this subsection. 

SIOCTION 3. 208.12 of the statutes is amencled to read: 
208.12 Every mutual benefit society shan invest Its fu';ds 

only in securities permitted for the- investment of the assets of 
life insurance companies subject to all of the c01/(MUon-s and 1'e- ' 
st'}'£ct£01~S of the statu,tes aplJUcable the'reto, inclttding seaiion 
201.24; but any such foreign society may'invest its funds in ac­
cordance with the laws of the state in which. it is incorporated; 
provided that not exceeding 20 per cent of * * the assets 
of any society may be i~vcsted in a building for use ~, ':~ * as 
its home office. 

SECTION 4. 208.14 of the statutes is renumbered 208.14 (1) and 
amended to 'read: 


